
 
 

CABINET 
 

 Tuesday, 18th June 2013 
at 5.00 pm 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Letts, Leader of the Council (Leader) 
Councillor Bogle, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services 
Councillor Rayment, Cabinet Member for Change 
and Communities 
Councillor Tucker, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development and Leisure 
Councillor Thorpe, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields, Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Sustainability 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews, Cabinet Member for 
Resources 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
  
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 

 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those matters 
which are reserved for decision by the full Council 
and planning and licensing matters which are 
dealt with by specialist regulatory panels.   

Procedure / Public Representations 
Reports for decision by the Cabinet (Part A of 
the agenda) or by individual Cabinet Members 
(Part B of the agenda). Interested members of 
the public may, with the consent of the Cabinet 
Chair or the individual Cabinet Member as 
appropriate, make representations thereon. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

The Fo
[...]
RM / TELECARE MONITORING PROVISION FOR NON SCC 
CUSTOMERS  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability seeking approval to 
undertake work for a third party in line with SCC financial procedure rules final May 
2012 specifically identified in E18 and E19, attached.   



 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET MEMBER 
 

 
14 CONVERSION OF THE CITY'S THREE PFI SCHOOLS TO ACADEMY STATUS  

 
 Report of the CYP Strategic Commissioning, Education and Inclusion Manager, 

outlining the potential risks to the Council that could arise as a result of the City’s three 
PFI Schools (Cantell, Redbridge and Woodlands) converting to academy status, 
attached.   
 

15 PRIMARY SCHOOL DEVELOPMENT - DECISION ON IMPLEMENTATION 
 

 Report of the CYP Strategic Commissioning, Education and Inclusion Manager, 
seeking a final decision on whether or not to implement proposals to create all-through 
primary schools, attached.  
 

16 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM    
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential appendix 
to the following Item 
 
Confidential appendix 1 contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules it is not considered to be in the Public Interest to disclose 
this information.   
 

17 *LEASE RESTRUCTURE - 54 ABOVE BAR SOUTHAMPTON 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, seeking agreement for a restructure of 
the lease of 54 Above bar Street, attached.   
 

Monday, 10 June 2013 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 21 MAY 2013 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Barnes-Andrews Cabinet Member for Resources 
Councillor Bogle Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
Councillor Letts Leader of the Council 
Councillor Payne Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 
Councillor Rayment Cabinet Member for Change and Communities 
Councillor Tucker Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Leisure 

 
Apologies: Councillor Shields and Thorpe 

 
 

1. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  
 
Cabinet approved the following appointments: 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board – Councillors Baillie, Bogle, Lewzey, McEwing and 
Shields. 
Southampton Connect – Councillor Rayment (observer), replacing Councillor Stevens 
Energy Partnership – Councillor Payne, replacing former Councillor Williams 
Partnership for Urban South Hampshire – Councillor Letts, replacing former Councillor 
Williams 
Hampshire Pension Fund – Councillor Barnes-Andrews, replacing Councillor Letts 
Local Government Information Unit – Councillor Tucker, replacing former Councillor 
Williams 
 

2. REWARDS FOR RECYCLING  
DECISION MADE: (CAB 13/14 10335) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

i) To implement a reward scheme for houses in phase 1; 
ii) To implement a reward scheme for flats in phase 2; and 
iii) To delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Economy following 

consultation with the portfolio holder for Environment and Transport, to 
undertake any work necessary within approved budgets and subject to 
compliance with Contract and Financial Procedure Rules, to deliver the 
implementation of the reward scheme outlined in this report. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4



 

- 2 - 
 

3. LORDSHILL PLAYING FIELDS DRAINAGE PROJECT  
DECISION MADE: (CAB 13/14 10157) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development and 
Leisure, Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
i) To add, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules,
[...]
E 

UNISON SOUTHAMPTON HOSPITALS BRANCH. 

UNISON South East, Queens Keep, 1-4 Cumberland Place, Southampton, SO15 2NP 

Telephone number: 02380 249126 



 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 
SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS 2013-2014 
DATE OF DECISION: 18 JUNE 2013 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEGAL, HR AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Judy Cordell Tel: 023 8083 2766 
  E-mail: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Mark Heath  Tel: 023 8083 2371 
 E-mail: mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
Under the City Council’s democratic arrangements it is a requirement that 
appointments to all organisations and bodies which relate to executive functions are 
determined by the Executive. 
Although the work of the bodies/organisations listed in the Appointments Register 
cover all aspects of city life and Council activities and therefore affect all wards the 
decision to appoint to them is of administrative affect only. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That the executive appointments for the 2013/14 Municipal Year be 

approved as set out in the attached revised Register; and 
 (ii) That all appointments be for one year save where the terms of 

reference and or constitution of the body or organisation concerned 
specify the duration of an appointment or where the decision on any 
nomination by the City Council to their membership is reserved to 
the body or organisation concerned to determine the appointment or 
continuation of appointments, in light of any changes in City Council 
Administration. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Member appointments are required to a number of statutory and best practice 

bodies, as well as a number of external organisations the Council has links 
with. 

2. Under the constitution or terms of reference in respect of some outside 
organisations appointments are in some cases specified as having a term of 
office/appointment longer than one year or are nomin
[...]
cil’s financial position, commitment to 
support community development and speculative interest from organisations. 
Community Asset Transfer is one of the three priorities for the council’s Change 
Programme. Community, voluntary and faith organisations in the City have owned or 
managed buildings and land for many years. In Southampton this includes buildings 
owned by the council and leased or licensed to local organisations. As part of its 
transformation agenda, the council is committed to extending this much further 
through a proactive work programme on Community Asset Transfer (CAT) over the 
next five years.  
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To approve the Community Asset Transfer Strategy attached at 

Appendix 1. 
 (ii) To delegate authority to the Communities and Improvement 

Manager, to progress applications for community asset transfers so 
that they can be presented for Cabinet consideration.  

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Head of Communities, Change and 
Partnerships, following consultation with the Cabinet Members for 
Communities and Change, Resources and Children’s Services to 
approve minor amendments to the Community Asset Transfer 
Strategy in the light of changing council priorities and resources. 
 
 

Agenda Item 8



 (iv) To delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Economy, 
following consultation with the Cabinet Members for Communities 
and Change, Resources and Children’s Services to do anything 
necessary to give effect to the recommendations contained in this 
report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The recommendations detailed in this report are to ensure that the council 

makes decisions in a consistent, transparent, fair and open way and that 
such decisions are made on the basis of sustainability and robust financial, 
property and needs assessments. The council needs a strategy that closely 
aligns to its property strategy in order to make informed, long term and 
sustainable decisions. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTION
[...]
e Reforms Inquiry for 
implementation, as set out in Appendix 1. 

 (ii) To note that the Scrutiny Panel’s recommendations 1 and 2, relating 
to Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme, were agreed by Council on 
the 16th January 2013. Recommendations 3 and 4, relating to Social 
Fund/Local Welfare Provision were agreed by Council on the 13th 
February 2013.  

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Head of Communities, Change and 
Partnerships and the Head of Finance and IT, following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Communities and Change and the 
Cabinet Member for Resources, to agree allocation of Local Welfare 
Provision funding for 2013/14 and 2014/15. 

 (iv) To allocate £128,800 from the General Fund Revenue Budget 
contingency of £458,500 in order to provide the additional resources 
as set out in Appendix 2, which it is forecast will enable the 
implementation of the recommendations from the Scrutiny Panel A 
Welfare Reforms Inquiry detailed in Appendix 1 in full. 

Agenda Item 9



 2

 (v) To agree the establishment of a city-wide, Welfare Reforms 
Monitoring Group, chaired by the Cabinet Member for Communities 
and Change.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Cabinet considered Scrutiny Panel A’s Inquiry report on Welfare Reforms on 

16th April 2013 and has to make a formal response within 2 months. 
Therefore, this report details Cabinet’s response to the recommendations of 
the Welfare Reforms Inquiry. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. None. Cabinet is required to consider and respond to outcomes of Scrutiny 

Panel Inquiries. 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) requested Scrutiny 

Panel A to hold an Inquiry into the Welfare Reforms. The Inquiry took place 
from October 2012 to March 2013 and considered a wide range of evidence.  
The Scrutiny Inquiry made 11 main recommendations which were presented 
to Cabinet on 16th April 2013.   

4. These recommendations have 
[...]

023 8083 2590 

 E-mail: richard.alderson@southampton.gov.uk 
philip.marshall@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  John Tunney Tel: 023 8091 7713 
 E-mail: John.Tunney@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
NOT APPLICABLE 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
The City Council is seeking to make more parking available for residents living in the 
City Centre. The proposed solution is to allow resident only permit schemes to be 
introduced within parts of the City Centre, primarily within the Pay and Display Zone.  
Approval is sought from Cabinet to amend existing policy to allow these schemes to 
be introduced within the City Centre. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To amend section 4(a) of the Strategic Level Parking Policy 

(previously approved by Cabinet on the 17 March 2008) to allow the 
provision of on street resident permit parking within the City Centre, 
subject to meeting the tests outlined in Appendix 1; 

 (ii) To amend the Parking permits for Residential Developments Policy 
(previously approved by Cabinet on the 16 October 2006) to allow 
occupiers of City Centre developments approved since 2001, 
entitlement to on street resident permit schemes.  This policy 
amendment is to be incorporated into section 4(a) of the Strategic 
Level Parking Policy, as outlined in Appendix 1.  The existing policy 
is retained for Resident Only Parking Schemes outside the City 
Centre; and 

 (iii) To delegate to the Head of Transport, Highways and Parking, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport, to determine detailed proposals, including permits costs, 
and advertise Traffic Regulation Orders for City Centre on street 
resident permit schemes, in accordance with the revised policy 
outlined in Appendix 1, and taking account of the public consultation 
summarised in Appendix 3. 

Agenda Item 10



 2

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1 To amend existing policy to allow the provision of on street resident permit 

zone parking within the City Centre, wh
[...]
 that have given detailed consideration to the 
introduction of a Living Wage will inform further work within the Council. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To endorse the proposal to establish a Southampton Fairness 

Commission. 
 (ii) To agree the underlying principles and draft Terms of Reference. 
 (iii) To delegate authority to the Director for Environment and Economy, 

following consultation with the Leader of the Council to determine 
the final Terms of Reference and membership of the Commission. 

 (iv) To delegate authority to the Head of Strategic HR, to undertake 
work on the introduction of the Living Wage for the Council, 
following consultation with the Leader, Cabinet Member for 
Resources, Head of Finance and IT, and formal consultation and 
negotiation with the unions. 

Agenda Item 11



Version Number 4 2

 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The commitment to establish a Fairness Commission for Southampton was 

included in the ‘Southampton Transition Plan: The first 100 days (May 16th 
2012- August 2012). The Leader and Cabinet are committed to progressing 
their aspiration to introduce a Living Wage. This report recommends 
proposals for the development of a Southampton Fairness Commission to 
progress these commitments.  

2. These proposals are set against a backdrop of austerity. The impact of the 
introduction of the Welfare Reforms on residents brings a potential risk of 
increasing poverty and inequalities. The Southampton Fairness Commission 
would build on the City’s work in tackling poverty, inequalities and community 
cohesion and bring a new perspective and expertise to this work. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
3. To not develop a Southampton Fairness Commission – however this would 

mean the administration’s commitment to establish a Fairness Commission 
would not be met and hence this was rejected. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
4. The commitment to establish a Fairness Commission for Southampton was 


[...]
lculated according to the basic cost of 
living in the UK and employers choose to pay this on a voluntary basis.  The 
UK Living Wage is calculated by the Centre for Research in Social Policy.  
Paying the Living Wage is good for business, good for the individual and 
good for society.  The UK Living Wage for outside of London is currently 
£7.45 per hour and is reviewed in November each year.  In the UK, 205 
employers are currently signed up to the Living Wage campaign.  



Version Number 4 4

 
15. The introduction of a Living Wage requires detailed work on a number of 

issues so that a comprehensive assessment can be made of the financial, 
HR and other implications. Other councils have considered this issue and 
some have introduced a Living Wage to varying degrees and it is important 
to ensure the Council benefits from research and learning. It is also 
important to ensure there is formal consultation and negotiations with 
unions before any detailed conclusions are made. Therefore, delegated 
authority is sought for the Head of Strategic HR, to undertake work on the 
introduction of the Living Wage for the Council, following consultation with 
the Leader, Cabinet Member for Resources, Head of Finance and IT, and 
formal consultation and negotiation with the unions.  

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Revenue 
16. A one-off revenue budget of £10,000 within the Communities Portfolio was 

approved by Council on 10th July 2012 to establish the Southampton Fairness 
Commission.  This budget was not utilised in 2012/13 and, subject to approval 
by Council in July 2013 of a request to carry forward this funding into 2013/14, 
it will be used to progress any specific initiatives that seek to reduce poverty 
and will also fund any nominal costs for the work of the Commission (e.g. any 
costs associated with meetings, information, participation and engagement 
and the publication of the final report).  Costs relating to expenses for unpaid 
Commissioners will be for travel a
[...]
TE OF DECISION: 18 JUNE 2013 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND 

SUSTAINABILITY  
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Lee Simmonds Tel: 023 8083 4472 
 E-mail: Lee.simmonds@southampton.gov.uk  
Director Name:  Alison Elliott Tel: 023 8083 2602 
 E-mail: alison.elliott@southampton.gov.uk  

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
The confidential appendix contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication pursuant to Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules. The appendix includes details of a proposed transaction 
which, if disclosed prior to entering a legal contract, could put the Council or other 
parties at a commercial disadvantage. It is considered that it is not in the public interest 
to disclose this information as to do so may impact on the integrity of the transaction 
and the Council’s ability to agree commercially satisfactory terms in line with its 
statutory duties.  
BRIEF SUMMARY 
SCC Housing Services currently provide monitoring of the personal alarm system in 
all of Portsmouth City Council’s Sheltered Housing Schemes through a contract 
agreement. 
This contract has been in place since 1999 and is currently, after agreement from 
both parties, being updated as part of normal contract and business arrangements. 
Neither the contract sums nor the service arrangements are being altered with this 
updated version. This contract though is time limited until March 2014 with a possible 
extension for 12 months. 
Under SCC financial regulations, any business undertaken for a third party must be 
approved by Cabinet and it is therefore appropriate that as the existing contract is 
being refreshed it is brought to Cabinet for approval.  
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To approve a time limited extension to the existing service with 

Portsmouth City Council for the provision of telecare alarm 
monitoring services, for the maximum period May 2013 to March 
2015 and on the terms set out in the contract;  

 (i
[...]
f the following five pairings of infant 
and junior schools: 

• Bitterne Park Infant and Junior – headteacher vacancy at the infant school from 
December 2012. 

• Oakwood Infant and Junior – headteacher vacancy at the infant school from 
July 2013. 

• Tanners Brook Infant and Junior – headteacher vacancy at the junior school 
from July 2013. 

• Valentine Infant and Heathfield Junior – the junior school has been placed in 
special measures through an Ofsted category, so the LA are exploring the 
primary option in an effort to raise standards across all year groups. 

• St Monica Infant and Junior - headteacher vacancy at the junior school from 
July 2013. 

Agenda Item 15



Version Number 2

Following Cabinet approval on 29 January 2013 and 19 February 2013, six to seven 
weeks of pre-statutory consultation have taken place with the ten schools on the 
proposal to close one of the schools and extend the age range of the other. A further 
six week statutory consultation period, on the same proposals, took place between 25 
April and 6 June. 
The Local Authority is responsible for school reorganisation - see legal implications 
section (paragraph’s 21-23). This means the Local Authority manages the 
consultation and decision making process on whether to establish a primary school if 
the schools are community schools. The governing bodies of the individual schools 
are responsible for implementing the decisions. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To consider the outcome of statutory consultation and approve the 

implementation of published proposals to: 
• Discontinue Bitterne Park Infant and extend the age range of 

Bitterne Park Junior, to establish a primary school from the 1st 
September 2013. 

• Discontinue Tanners Brook Junior and extend the age range of 
Tanners Brook Infant, to establish a primary school from the 1st 
September 2013. 

• Discontinue Oakwood Infant and extend the age range of 
Oakwood Junior, to establish a primary school from the 1st 
January 2014. 

• Discontinue Heathfield Junior and extend the age range of 
Valentine Infant, to establish a primary school from the 1st 
January 2014. 

 (ii) To consider the outcome of statutory consultation and approve a 
modification to the published proposals to: 

• Discontinue St Monica Junior and extend the age range of St 
Monica Infant, to establish a primary school from the 1 
January 2014* 

The modification will have the effect of changing the implementation 
date from 1st January 2014 as originally published above to an 
implementation date of 1 April 2014 as requested by the Governing 
Body of each school.  
The modified proposal is to: 

• Discontinue St Monica Junior and extend the age range of St 
Monica Infant, to establish a primary school from the 1st  April 
2014* 

 (iii) Subject to complying with Financial and Contractual Procedure 
Rules, to delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services 
and Learning, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services, to do anything necessary to give effect to the 
recommendations in this report. 



Version Number 3

 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1.  Children’s Services and Learning are working with the Education Leaders in 

the City to develop all through primary schools in place of infant and junior 
configurations. This development is not a criticism of the infant and junior 
model. The intention is to pursue the development of all through primary 
schools if/where the situation allows. For instance: 
 

i. When the governing bodies of linked infant and junior schools seek 
support to establish a primary school. 

ii. If a headship of a linked infant or junior school becomes vacant. 
iii. If a school, with a linked school, is placed in special measures 

through an Ofsted inspection. 
 

2.  One of the three scenarios has arisen at all of the ten pairings of schools 
included in this report: 
 

• Bitterne Park Infant School – headteacher vacancy, scenario (2), 
hence the
[...]
	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	6 Reports from Overview and Scrutiny Committees (if any)
	Appendix 1

	7 Executive Appointments
	Executive Appointments -App1

	8 Community Asset Transfer Strategy
	CAT-App1 DraftCATstrategyV9
	CAT-App2 Consultation Feedback V2
	CAT-App3 ESIA V4 CAT Overview

	9 Response to Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee Welfare Reforms Inquiry
	Welfare Reforms -APP 1
	Welfare Reforms -APP 2
	Welfare Reforms -MRD

	10 City Centre On Street Resident Only Permits
	CC Res Perm -APP 1
	CC Res Perm -APP 2
	CC Res Perm -APP 3

	11 Southampton Fairness Commission
	Fair Com-APP 1
	Fair Com-APP 2

	13 *Community Alarm / Telecare Monitoring Provision for non SCC Customers
	Comm Al-APP 1 CONFIDENTIAL

	14 Conversion of the City's Three PFI Schools to Academy Status
	15 Primary School Development - Decision on Implementation
	Prim Sch Dev-APP 1
	Prim Sch Dev-APP 2
	Prim Sch Dev-APP 3
	Prim Sch Dev-APP 4

	17 *Lease Restructure - 54 Above Bar Southampton
	Lease Restructure - 54 Above Bar Southampton - Confidential Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
- 1 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 18 JUNE 2013 
 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council 
Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Change and Communities 
Councillor Tucker - Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Leisure 
Councillor Thorpe - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 
Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Resources 
 

Apologies: Councillor Shields 
 

 
1. REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  

 
Cabinet noted the report of the Chair of the Health an Overview Scrutiny Panel.  
 

2. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet: 
 

(i) approved the executive appointments for the 2013/14 Municipal Year as set 
out in the attached revised Register 

(ii) noted all appointments be for one year save where the terms of reference 
and or constitution of the body or organisation concerned specify the duration 
of an appointment or where the decision on any nomination by the City 
Council to their membership is reserved to the body or organisation 
concerned to determine the appointment or continuation of appointments, in 
light of any changes in City Council Administration. 

 
3. COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER STRATEGY  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 9980) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Change and Communities 
and having received representations from local residents with a specific interest in local 
charities and community organisations and Members of the Council, Cabinet agreed 
the following modified decision: 
 

(i) To approve the Community Asset Transfer Strategy attached at Appendix 1. 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Communities and Improvement Manager, to 

progress applications for community asset transfers so that they can be 
presented for Cabinet consideration. 



 
- 2 - 

 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Head of Communities, Change and Partnerships, 
following consultation with the Cabinet Members for Communities and 
Change, Resources and Children’s Services to approve minor amendments 
to the Community Asset Transfer Strategy in the light of changing Council 
priorities and resources. 

(iv) To delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Economy, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Members for Communities and Change, 
Resources and Children’s Services to do anything necessary to give effect to 
the recommendations contained in this report. 

(v) To agree that in the first phase, no youth and play buildings will be included 
in the Community Asset Transfer process and to delegate authority to the 
Interim Director of Environment and Economy to review this after 
implementation of the first phase, following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Communities and Change and the Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services.  

 
 

4. RESPONSE TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
WELFARE REFORMS INQUIRY  
DECISION MADE: (Ref CAB 13/14 10621) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Change and Communities, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve, in principle, subject to resources, all recommendations from the 
Scrutiny Panel A Welfare Reforms Inquiry for implementation, as set out in 
Appendix 1. 

(ii) To note that the Scrutiny Panel’s recommendations 1 and 2, relating to Local 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme, were agreed by Council on the 16th January 
2013. Recommendations 3 and 4, relating to Social Fund/Local Welfare 
Provision were agreed by Council on the 13th February 2013. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Head of Communities, Change and Partnerships 
and the Head of Finance and IT, following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Change and Communities and the Cabinet Member for 
Resources, to agree allocation of Local Welfare Provision funding for 2013/14 
and 2014/15. 

(iv) To allocate £128,800 from the General Fund Revenue Budget contingency of 
£458,500 in order to provide the additional resources as set out in Appendix 
2, which it is forecast will enable the implementation of the recommendations 
from the Scrutiny Panel A Welfare Reforms Inquiry detailed in Appendix 1 in 
full. 

(v) To agree the establishment of a city-wide, Welfare Reforms Monitoring 
Group, chaired by the Cabinet Member for Change and Communities. 

 
 

5. CITY CENTRE ON STREET RESIDENT ONLY PERMITS  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10407) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 



 
- 3 - 

 

(i) To amend section 4(a) of the Strategic Level Parking Policy 
(previously approved by Cabinet on the 17 March 2008) to allow 
the provision of on street resident permit parking within the City 
Centre, subject to meeting the tests outlined in Appendix 1; 

(ii) To amend the Parking permits for Residential Developments Policy 
(previously approved by Cabinet on the 16 October 2006) to allow 
occupiers of City Centre developments approved since 2001, 
entitlement to on street resident permit schemes.  This policy 
amendment is to be incorporated into section 4(a) of the Strategic 
Level Parking Policy, as outlined in Appendix 1.  The existing policy 
is retained for Resident Only Parking Schemes outside the City 
Centre; and 

(iii) To delegate to the Head of Transport, Highways and Parking, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport, to determine detailed proposals, including permits costs, 
and advertise Traffic Regulation Orders for City Centre on street 
resident permit schemes, in accordance with the revised policy 
outlined in Appendix 1, and taking account of the public 
consultation summarised in Appendix 3. 

 
 

6. SOUTHAMPTON FAIRNESS COMMISSION  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10648) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

(i) To endorse the proposal to establish a Southampton Fairness 
Commission. 

(ii) To agree the underlying principles and draft Terms of Reference. 
(iii) To delegate authority to the Director for Environment and 

Economy, following consultation with the Leader of the Council to 
determine the final Terms of Reference and membership of the 
Commission. 

(iv) To delegate authority to the Head of Strategic HR, to undertake 
work on the introduction of the Living Wage for the Council, 
following consultation with the Leader, Cabinet Member for 
Resources, Head of Finance and IT, and formal consultation and 
negotiation with the unions. 

 
 

7. *COMMUNITY ALARM / TELECARE MONITORING PROVISION FOR NON SCC 
CUSTOMERS  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10434) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve a time limited extension to the existing service with Portsmouth 
City Council for the provision of telecare alarm monitoring services, for the 



 
- 4 - 

 

maximum period May 2013 to March 2015 and on the terms set out in the 
contract. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services to 
do anything necessary to give effect to this decision. 

 
 

8. CONVERSION OF THE CITY'S THREE PFI SCHOOLS TO ACADEMY STATUS  
DECISION MADE (Ref: CAB 13/14 10650) 

 
On consideration of the Report of the CYP Strategic Commissioning, Education and 
Inclusion Manager, the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services agreed to note and 
accept the risks associated with the conversion of Cantell, Redbridge and Woodlands 
(the three PFI schools) to academy status. 
 
 

9. PRIMARY SCHOOL DEVELOPMENT - DECISION ON IMPLEMENTATION  
DECISION MADE (Ref: CAB 13/14 10651) 

 
On consideration of the report of the CYP Strategic Commissioning, Education and 
Inclusion Manager and having received representations from the Head Teacher of 
Oakwood Primary School, the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services made the 
following decision: 
 
(i) To consider the outcome of statutory consultation and approve the implementation of 

published proposals to: 
• Discontinue Bitterne Park Infant and extend the age range of Bitterne Park Junior, 

to establish a primary school from the 1st September 2013.  
• Discontinue Tanners Brook Junior and extend the age range of Tanners Brook 

Infant, to establish a primary school from the 1st September 2013.  
• Discontinue Oakwood Infant and extend the age range of Oakwood Junior, to 

establish a primary school from the 1st January 2014.  
Discontinue Heathfield Junior and extend the age range of Valentine Infant, to 
establish a primary school from the 1st January 2014. 

(ii) To consider the outcome of statutory consultation and approve a modification to the 
published proposals to: 
• Discontinue St Monica Junior and extend the age range of St Monica Infant, to 

establish a primary school from the 1 January 2014*  
The modification will have the effect of changing the implementation date from 1st 
January 2014 as originally published above to an implementation date of 1 April 2014 
as requested by the Governing Body of each school.  
The modified proposal is to: 
Discontinue St Monica Junior and extend the age range of St Monica Infant, to 
establish a primary school from the 1st  April 2014* 

(iii) Subject to complying with Financial and Contractual Procedure Rules, to delegate 
authority to the Director of Children’s Services and Learning, following consultation 



 
- 5 - 

 

with the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, to do anything necessary to give 
effect to the recommendations in this report. 

 
10. *LEASE RESTRUCTURE - 54 ABOVE BAR SOUTHAMPTON  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10622) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed to 
agree to the restructure of the lease of 54 Above Bar for a term expiring in 2125 in 
return for a capital receipt as detailed in the confidential appendix. 
 
 

 


